

No. 22-50110

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

ISABEL LONGORIA; CATHY MORGAN

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

WARREN K. PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS; SHAWN DICK, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS WILLIAMSON COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JUDD E. STONE II
Solicitor General

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN D. WILSON
Deputy Solicitor General
Benjamin.Wilson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

CODY RUTOWSKI
Assistant Solicitor General
Cody.Rutowski@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Appellant Warren K.
Paxton, in His Official Capacity as the
Attorney General of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction	1
Argument	2
I. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Over Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	2
A. Plaintiffs have not satisfied <i>Ex parte Young</i> ’s exception to sovereign immunity.	3
B. The Court should reject Plaintiffs’ request to abandon its <i>Ex</i> <i>parte Young</i> precedent.	5
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That They Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	7
A. When Plaintiffs Speak in an official capacity, that speech is government speech.	7
B. Plaintiffs cannot escape this conclusion.	10
1. <i>Garcetti</i> and its progeny confirm that official capacity speech is unprotected by the First Amendment.	10
2. Even if this Court disagrees, the injunction is still flawed.	14
C. The district court erred when it concluded that the State could not regulate Plaintiffs’ conduct because they do not work for the State.....	16
III. The Remaining Factors Do Not Justify the Injunction.....	18
IV. The Injunction Should At Least Be Narrowed.	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Service.....	24
Certificate of Compliance	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>In re Abbott</i> ,	
956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated on other grounds sub nom., Planned Parenthood Center for Choice v. Abbott</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1261 (2021).....	2, 3, 6
<i>Anderson v. Valdez</i> ,	
845 F.3d 580 (5th Cir. 2016)	1, 7, 8
<i>Barke v. Banks</i> ,	
25 F.4th 714 (9th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> ,	
140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)	14
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> ,	
518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	18
<i>Bevill v. Fletcher</i> ,	
26 F.4th 270 (5th Cir. 2022)	8, 12
<i>Boyce v. Andrew</i> ,	
510 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Ceballos v. Garcetti</i> ,	
361 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2004) (O’Scannlain, J., specially concurring)	13
<i>Chiras v. Miller</i> ,	
432 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> ,	
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> ,	
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)	10, 16, 17
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> ,	
718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Culbertson v. Lykos</i> ,	
790 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2015)	8, 12, 18
<i>Davis v. McKinney</i> ,	
518 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008)	8

Garcetti v. Ceballos,
 547 U.S. 410 (2006)*passim*

Graziosi v. City of Greenville Miss.,
 775 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2015) 8

Howell v. Town of Ball,
 827 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 8

Hurst v. Lee Cty., Miss.,
 764 F.3d 480 (5th Cir. 2014) 8

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho,
 521 U.S. 261 (1997) 6

Johnson v. Halstead,
 916 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 8

Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.,
 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Lane v. Franks,
 573 U.S. 228 (2014) 11

MacBride v. Askew,
 541 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 20

Maryland v. King,
 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)19

Merrill v. Milligan,
 142 S.Ct. 879 (2022) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring)21, 22

Nixon v. City of Houston,
 511 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)..... 8

Ex parte Perry,
 483 S.W.3d 884 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016) 14

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,
 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 7, 10, 13

Powers v. Northside Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 951 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2020) 8

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam)*passim*

Rangra v. Brown,
 566 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2009), *dismissed as moot en banc*, 584 F.3d
 206 (5th Cir. 2009)13

Rangra v. Brown,
 576 F.3d 531 (5th Cir. 2009).....13

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) (per curiam)..... 21

Richardson v. Tex. Sec’y of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 20

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) 5

Stokes v. Sw. Airlines,
 887 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 5

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020)1, 2, 4

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 1124 (2021)..... *passim*

Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs,
 997 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2021)16

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 20

United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union,
 513 U.S. 454 (1995)15

United States v. Pineda-Ortuno,
 952 F.2d 98 (5th Cir. 1992)13

Veasey v. Abbott,
 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....19

Veasey v. Abbott,
 870 F.3d 387 (5th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....19

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.,
 576 U.S. 200 (2015)7, 10

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 23 F.4th 380 (5th Cir. 2022) 5

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021)..... 5

Williams v. Dall. Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 480 F.3d 689 (5th Cir. 2007) (per curiam)..... 7

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
 555 U.S. 353 (2009).....16, 17, 18

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:

Tex. Const. art. IV § 22 4

Election Integrity Protection Act of 2021, 87th Leg., 2d C.S., ch 1., §
10.02, 2021 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. 3812..... 14

Tex. Elec. Code:

§ 31.03117

§ 31.129*passim*

§ 31.129(c).....16

§§ 82.001-.004.....19

§ 276.016..... 1

§ 276.016(a)*passim*

§ 276.016(a)(1).....3, 4, 14

§ 276.016(a)(2) 3

§ 276.016(e) 14, 19

§ 276.016(e)(1).....19

§ 276.016(e)(2)13

5th Cir. R. 41.313
